
County of Santa Cruz

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

1000 EMELINE  ST., SANTA CRUZ,  CA 95060 0343
(831) 454-4130 OR 454-4045 FAX: (831) 454-4642

CECILIA ESPINOLA, ADMINISTRATOR

February 9,200O AGENDA: March 7,200O

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
County of Santa Cruz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California

AMENDMENT OF WELFARE-TO-WORK CONTRACTS

Dear Members of the Board:

On February 15,2000,  your Board considered a preliminary report on welfare-
to-work contracts and directed the Human Resources Agency Q-IRA) to return
on this date with further recommendations. The purpose of this letter is to
make recommendation regarding the term of contracts and additional funding
to support welfare-to-work services provided by community-based
organizations.

Background
As you are aware, the CareerWorks Division of the Human Resources Agency
is subcontracting with the Community Action Board (CAB) to provide a
work-related emergency payment fund for CalWORKs participants who
become employed, and with Food & Nutrition Services to provide job training
to CalWORKs participants. These projects, funded through the Governor’s
Discretionary 15% Welfare-to-Work Grant, have been successful in removing
barriers to work which could not be handled in any other way. The contracts
with these community-based agencies were originally planned to extend
through June 30,2000, however, due to grant savings, it is now possible to
extend them through September 30,200O.

Contract Amendments
Given the success of the Community Action Board Work-Related Emergency
Payments Fund as a job retention strategy, an increase in the CAB contract is
required to ensure that services continue through the term of the grant
(September 30,200O).  The proposed contract amendment with CAB utilizes
savings of $148,500 in the Welfare-to-Work grant, and $45,707 in revenue



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Agenda: March 7,200O
Amendment of Welfare-to-Work Contracts

0344

2

$194,207 to contract #91776,  retroactive to January 1,2000, and an extension of the agreement
term through September 30,200O. A contract amendment has been developed and signed by the
contractor, and is on file with the Clerk of the Board.

In addition, due to delays in initial startup, the Human Resources Agency is recommending a
amendment to contract #91774 with Food & Nutrition Services for the job training program
known as the Connections Shuttle to extend the term of the agreement through September 30,
2000, at no additional cost. A contract amendment has been developed and signed by the
contractor, and is on file with the Clerk of the Board.

A transfer of funds will be necessary to accomplish these changes, and an AUD 74 is attached for
your approval. Because federal and state dollars fund both contracts in full, the recommended
amendments represent no cost to the County.

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board:

1. Approve a contract amendment augmenting the Community Action Board contract
#91776  by $194,207, retroactive to January 1,2000,  for a total contract not to exceed
$342,311, and extending the term of the agreement through September 30,200O;

2. Approve a contract amendment with Food & Nutrition Services to extend the term of
agreement #91774  through September 30,200O;

3. Approve the necessary transfer of funds, and authorize the Human Resources Agency
Administrator to sign the contract amendments on behalf of the County.

Very truly yours,

CECILIA ESPINOLA
Administrator

CE/GG:ggkabamen2.bos

REFMENDED:

!
Susan A. Mauriello
County Administrative Officer

Attachments



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Agenda: March 7,200O
Amendment of Welfare-to-Work Contracts

cc: County Counsel
Risk Management
Auditor-Controller
Contractors

3345

3



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OR REVISION

OF BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS AND/OR FUNDS 0346

Date:  Febxsry 15, 2000

TO: Board of Supervisors / County Administrative Officer / District Board

I hereby request your approval of the following transfer of budget appropriations and/or  funds in the fiscal year ending June 30, l& ~000

T i t l e  Sr. D e p t .  A&d:: Az.z..l:-s t

;-

Auditor-Controller, by

County Administrative Officer’s Action:

County Administrative Officer

State of California } As the Clerk of the Board f Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, I do hereby certify that the foregoing request for
ss. transfer was approved by said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order

County of Santa Cruz) duly entered in the minutes of said Board on

(A-C)* Desc:

#19 , BY , Deputy Clerk

# - Budget Transfer
BRD.NAME AGENDA DATE ITEM NO.

pervisors Green-County  Adminirtrstivs  Officer Goldenrod-Departmental  Control  Copy

ntroller Pink-Originating  Depsrtment

~~074  (REV w94)



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 0347

TO: Board of Supervisors FROM:

County Administrative Officer E-IuKLX  Reecu~ces  A-w - JTPA Div<eJo;,  (Dept.)

County Counsel

Auditor-Controller &) ( S i g n a t u r e )  Z/15/00 (Date)

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of the same.

4.

5.

6.

7.

Anticipated  cost  is $ 33Ig516.00  C Lz.CZ~E.E~  Of .&a-O (Fixed amount; Monthly rate; Not to exceed)

Remarks:,TOtZ~ CC::tl^cC.L  2XEil_t $ 342,311.Co;  Cclzts~.ct  tepm l/'l/'OO - g/33/00
I;lCTease 336000/5250  b y  $ 148,500.OO  ] CO91776-01

45a7.00 1 $ 194,207.oo COQi77h.Q2
392100 - $ 45,707.oo 5665

Appropriations are budgeted in 39,.6&X3 - $ 7853a8~fi~ (IndeW ~:,re-~(Subobject)

NOTE: IF  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

a
Appropriations available and

are not
mncumbered? Contract  No.COgI. Date *

+k c’@&q- fb ~??FdAL OF&w &/to-qLf l&+&q+
GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller

cc-teci;: &.rbErs 3. Ccg--Bzll;cz  g-Y.59/ By YLJK L.,(\ Deputy.

Proposal reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the
to execute the same on behalf of the

Remarks:

(Agency). Administrative Officer

(Analyst) Date $1 53/m

Agreement approved as to form. Date I

D i s t r i b u t i o n :

B d .  o f  Supv.  - W h i t e
A u d i t o r - C o n t r o l l e r  - B lue
County Counsel - Green l

C o .  A d m i n .  O f f i c e r  - C a n a r y

A u d i t o r - C o n t r o l l e r  - P i n k

O r i g i n a t i n g  D e p t .  - G o l d e n r o d

‘ T o  Orig. D e p t .  i f  reiected.

State of Cal,lfornla )

County of Santa Cruz
SS

)

I ex-officio  Clerk of the Board of SupervIsors  of the County of Santa Cruz,

State of California,  do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by

said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County AdmInIstratIve  Officer by an order duly entered

in the minutes  of said  Board on County Admlnlst

__ 19 ~ BY

ADM - 29 (6195) 5 $-

1



Contract Amendment #2

This document amends Contract #9 1776 between the County of Santa Cruz Human Resources
Agency and the Community Action Board for the provision of a Work-Related Emergency
Payments Fund, effective January 1,200O.

Amount of Agreement shall be amended to augment the total contract amount by $194,207, for a
total contract amount not to exceed $342,3  11.

The term of the agreement shall be extended through September 30,200O.

All other provisions of the agreement remain the same.

SIGNATURES

County of Santa Cruz Human Resources Agency

Cecilia Espinola
Administrator

Date

Approved as to form:



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 0349

TO: Board of Supervisors FROM:

County Administrative Officer
HUTX- Rescu-tee A .OIC'1 - EPA DkvLsio~~ (Dept.)

County Counsel

Auditor-Controller &$Q (&$i $&k ( S i g n a t u r e )  2;15/00 (Date)

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of the same.

3. The agreement is needed, CC 2lZC2lTd C2ri:T Sr" CC=.fl-EC: tI-,rcugh  SepteKber 30, .zooo

4. Period of the agreement is from
&July  i p 1999 to sepced3er 30, 2000 .C&,zer,lee  :

5. Anticipated cost is $ (Fixed amount; Monthly rate; Not to exceed)

6. Remarks: _

392 100
7. Appropriations are budgeted in 396000

5665
(Index#)-aT/, (Subobject)

NOTE: IF  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

Contract NO . co917i4 Date L/u-00

GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller

Deputy.

Proposal reviewed and approved, It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the
to execute the same on behalf of the

Remarks:

(Agency).
(Analyst) BY te/

Agreement approved as to form. Date /

State of Ca$fornla )
SS

County of Santa Cruz )
ex-offlclo  Clerk of the Board of SupervIsors  of the County of Santa Cruz.

t. - Goldenrod

‘To Orig. Dept. if reiected.

ADM - 29 (6/95)

State of California,  do hereby certify that the foregolng  request for approval of agreement was approved by

said Board of SupervIsors  as recommended by the County Adminlstrabve  Officer by an order duly entered

tn the minutes of said  Board on County Administrat



Contract Amendment #I 0350

This document amends Contract #91774  between the County of Santa Cruz Human Resources
Agency and Food & Nutrition Services for the provision of the Connections Shuttle, effective
March 7, 2000.

.

The agreement shall be amended as follows:

The term of the agreement shall be extended through September 30,200O.

All other provisions of the agreement remain the same.

County of Santa Cruz  Human Resources Agency

Cecilia Espinola
Administrator

Date

Approved as to form:

w


